Moreover, it should be noted that – in addition to the effects of Covid-19 on the parameters (rents included)
as of 30 June 2020 – these parameters are connected with further uncertainties that cannot be predicted at
the present time.

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Notes to the Consolidated Balance Sheet

55

Sensitivity analysis of revaluation results
The fair values determined by the property appraisals are heavily dependent on the input factors underlying
the valuation. For example: a change in the assumed rental income from a property or in the capitalisation rate
can have a direct effect on the fair value of the property and, in turn, on the revaluation results reported by
IMMOFINANZ. Therefore, the derived fair values are directly related to the chosen parameters and the
calculation method. Even minor changes in the economic or property-specific assumptions used for valuation
can have a significant effect on the Group’s earnings.

The following two tables show the per cent change in the fair value of investment property as of 30 June 2020
that would have resulted from changes in rental income and interest rates, respectively from changes in the
vacancy rate:

Sensitivity of fair value as of 30 June 2020   Rental income
Interest rate1 ∆ -5.0% ∆ -2.5% ∆ 0.0% ∆ +2.5% ∆ +5.0%

∆ -50 basis points 5.6% 8.8% 11.9% 15.0% 18.1%
∆ -25 basis points -0.3% 2.6% 5.6% 8.5% 11.5%
∆ 0 basis points -5.6% -2.8% 0.0% 2.8% 5.6%
∆ +25 basis points -10.3% -7.7% -5.0% -2.3% 0.3%
∆ +50 basis points -14.6% -12.1% -9.5% -7.0% -4.4%
1 Capitalisation rate

Sensitivity of fair value as of 30 June 2020   Rental income
Vacancy rate ∆ -5.0% ∆ -2.5% ∆ 0.0% ∆ +2.5% ∆ +5.0%

∆ -5.0% points -3.3% -4.2% -5.6% -8.3% -10.9%
∆ -2.5% points -0.4% -1.3% -2.8% -5.5% -8.3%
∆ 0.0% points 2.5% 1.5% 0.0% -2.8% -5.6%
∆ +2.5% points 5.3% 4.4% 2.8% -0.1% -2.9%
∆ +5.0% points 8.2% 7.2% 5.6% 2.7% -0.3%

The above data are based on the top 30 properties in the standing investment portfolio, excluding the properties
classified as held for sale in accordance with IFRS 5. As of 30 June 2020, the investment property had a carrying
amount of EUR 4,818.6 million (31 December 2019: EUR 4,985.3 million), and the carrying amount of the top
30 properties totalled EUR 2,931.3 million (31 December 2019: EUR 3,048.9 million) or 60.8%
(31 December 2019: 61.2%) of the standing investment portfolio.

For the top 30 properties in the standing investment portfolio, the capitalisation rates used by the appraisers